



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC. and)
UNITED BIOSOURCE LLC,)
)
Defendants-Below,) No. 62, 2020
Appellants / Cross-Appellees,)
)
v.) Court Below: Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware,
BRACKET HOLDINGS CORP.,) Consol. C.A. No. N15C-02-233-
) WCC CCLD
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellee / Cross-Appellant.) PUBLIC VERSION FILED
SEPTEMBER 15, 2020

**REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-
APPEAL OF DEFENDANTS-BELOW, APPELLANTS / CROSS-
APPELLEES EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC. AND UNITED BIOSOURCE LLC**

OF COUNSEL:

Derek L. Shaffer
Michael Lyle
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
Michael A. Barlow (#3928)
Daniel J. McBride (#6305)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellants / Cross-Appellees Express
Scripts, Inc. and United BioSource LLC*

Richard I. Werder, Jr.
Rollo C. Baker
Silpa Maruri
Dominic J. Pody
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010-1601
(212) 849-7000

Dated: August 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
RESTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The KPMG Analysis Was Appropriately Withheld As Privileged And Does Not Support Bracket’s Claims Of Fraud Or Bad Faith	5
B. The Superior Court Rejected As Meritless Bracket’s Requests For Higher Interest And Attorneys’ Fees.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Bracket’s Defense Of The Superior Court’s Flawed “Reckless” Jury Instructions Defies The Terms And Structure Of The SPA.....	12
A. The SPA Does Not Permit Claims For Reckless Fraud.....	13
B. The Error Requires A New Trial.....	21
II. Bracket Does Not Meaningfully Defend The Superior Court’s Erroneous Exclusion Of Defendants’ Reliance Evidence.....	26
A. Defendants Preserved Their Reliance Argument.....	26
B. The Superior Court’s <i>De Facto</i> Grant Of Summary Judgment Reflects Dispositive Legal Error.....	29
C. Alternatively, The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion In Excluding Highly Probative Evidence That Posed No Unfair Prejudice.....	32
D. A New Trial Is Required Under Either Standard Of Review	34
III. Notwithstanding Bracket’s Attempts To Rehabilitate Its Sole Expert, The Superior Court Erred By Letting Plaintiff’s Expert Offer Testimony And Plaintiff Recover Damages Divorced From Any Actionable Misrepresentations	36

A.	Dudney’s Testimony Should Have Been Excluded.....	36
B.	Even If Dudney’s Testimony Were Admissible, It Cannot Support The Jury’s Verdict	43
IV.	Bracket Fails To Justify The Superior Court’s Decision To Let Plaintiff’s Expert Testify And Plaintiff Recover Damages Without Establishing Actual Valuation At The Time Of The Acquisition	45
V.	The Superior Court Properly Calculated Postjudgment Interest In Accordance With Precedent	48
A.	Question Presented.....	48
B.	Scope Of Review.....	48
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	48
VI.	The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Rejecting Bracket’s Overreach In Seeking Attorneys’ Fees	52
A.	Question Presented.....	52
B.	Scope Of Review.....	52
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>ABRY Partners V, L.P. v. F&W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001)	51
<i>Aizupitis v. State</i> , 699 A.2d 1092 (Del. 1997)	51
<i>Amalfitano v. Baker</i> , 794 A.2d 575 (Del. 2001)	36, 44
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	45
<i>Beck v. Atl. Coast PLC</i> , 868 A.2d 840 (Del. Ch. 2005)	53
<i>Brandywine Smyrna, Inc. v. Millenium Builders, LLC</i> , 34 A.3d 482 (Del. 2011)	48
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	15
<i>Commonwealth Constr. Co. v. Cornerstone Fellowship Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2901819 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 3, 2006).....	49, 50
<i>Conner v. Marilyn Miglin, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 262(Table) (9th Cir. 1990).....	1, 2, 24, 25
<i>Cooney-Koss v. Barlow</i> , 87 A.3d 1211 (Del. 2014)	32
<i>Dana Cos., LLC v. Crawford</i> , 35 A.3d 1110 (Del. 2011)	41, 47
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	15
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)	17, 32, 34

<i>DeLane ex rel. DeLane v. City of Newark</i> , 778 A.2d 511 (N.J. App. Div. 2001).....	15
<i>Digiacomo v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. in Wilmington</i> , 507 A.2d 542 (Del. 1986)	32
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	52
<i>Dubern v. Girard Tr. Bank</i> , 454 F.2d 565 (3d Cir. 1972)	31
<i>Duphily v. Del. Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995)	47
<i>EMSI Acquisition, Inc. v. Contrarian Funds, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1732369 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2017).....	16
<i>Estate of Jackson v. Genesis Health Ventures</i> , 23 A.3d 1287 (Del. 2011)	15
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Certified Steel Stud Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 787 F. App’x 879 (6th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	14
<i>Fillebrown v. Steelcase, Inc.</i> , 63 F. App’x 54 (3d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Forbush v. City of Lynn</i> , 625 N.E.2d 1370 (Mass. 1994)	15
<i>George v. Frank A. Robino, Inc.</i> , 334 A.2d 223 (Del. 1975)	30
<i>Gloucester Holding Corp. v. U.S. Tape & Sticky Prods., LLC</i> , 832 A.2d 116 (Del. Ch. 2003)	17
<i>Golf Ranch Resort Motel, Inc. v. Tar Heel Mortg. Co.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 846 (E.D. Va. 1972)	15
<i>Green v. St. Francis Hosp., Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 731 (Del. 2002)	30
<i>Houghton v. Shapira</i> , 2013 WL 3349956 (Del. Super. Ct. June 27, 2013)	49

<i>Hudak v. Procek</i> , 806 A.2d 140 (Del. 2002)	43
<i>Imperato v. Navigators Ins. Co.</i> , 777 F. App'x 341 (11th Cir. 2019)	20, 21
<i>Innes v. Marzano-Lesnevich</i> , 136 A.3d 108 (N.J. 2016)	2
<i>In re Massey Energy Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	20
<i>In re Wayport, Inc. Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013)	13
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	14, 15
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Caines Landing Wildlife Pres. Ass'n</i> , 1992 WL 383382 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 1992).....	49
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 544 (Del. 2014)	53
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)	42
<i>M.P.M. Enters., Inc. v. Gilbert</i> , 731 A.2d 790 (Del. 1999)	46
<i>Maier v. Santucci</i> , 697 A.2d 747 (Del. 1997)	44
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Hanby</i> , 301 A.2d 286 (Del. 1973)	48
<i>Miller v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 993 A.2d 1049 (Del. 2010)	32, 35, 41
<i>Mingachos v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 491 A.2d 368 (Conn. 1985)	15
<i>Myers v. Cent. Fla. Investments, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Noel v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Health Cent. N.Y. Psychiatric Ctr.</i> , 361 F. App'x 196 (2d Cir. 2010)	27

<i>O’Riley v. Rogers</i> , 2013 WL 4773076 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 4, 2013)	49
<i>Osram Sylvania Inc. v. Townsend Ventures, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6199554 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2013)	14
<i>P.J. Bale, Inc. v. Rapuano</i> , 888 A.2d 232 (Del. 2005)	54
<i>Pavey v. Kalish</i> , 3 A.3d 1098 (Table) (Del. 2010)	41
<i>Perry v. Berkley</i> , 996 A.2d 1262 (Del. 2010)	36
<i>Poole v. N. V. Deli Maatschappij</i> , 224 A.2d 260 (Del. 1966)	45
<i>Porter v. Turner</i> , 954 A.2d 308 (Del. 2008)	42
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt Co. v. Galliher</i> , 98 A.3d 122 (Del. 2014)	22
<i>Raymond L. v. VRE Chicago Eleven, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 330476 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2019).....	22
<i>Reid v. Angelone</i> , 369 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Rochester Drug Co-Operative, Inc. v. Hiscox Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3100848 (W.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020).....	21
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 30 A.3d 764 (Del. 2011)	42
<i>Rollins Envtl. Servs., Inc. v. WSMW Indus., Inc.</i> , 426 A.2d 1363 (Del. Super. Ct. 1980)	49
<i>Samson v. Smith</i> , 560 A.2d 1024 (Del. 1989)	51
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	25
<i>Shapira v. Christiana Care Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 99 A.3d 217 (Del. 2014)	49

<i>Simpkins v. State</i> , 905 A.2d 747 (Table) (Del. 2006)	27
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	14
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983)	45
<i>Summa Corp. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 403 (Del. 1988)	50, 51
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	17
<i>Timblin v. Kent Gen. Hosp., (Inc.)</i> , 640 A.2d 1021 (Del. 1994)	43
<i>TranSched Sys. Ltd. v. Versyss Transit Sols., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415466 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2012).....	49
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 934 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 510 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1974)	31
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 980 F.2d 883 (3d Cir. 1992)	31
<i>United States v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 226 A.3d 1117 (Del. 2020)	18
<i>Vague v. Bank One Corp.</i> , 850 A.2d 303 (Table) (Del. 2004)	30
<i>Versata Enters., Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	52
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs., N.V.</i> , 85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014)	32, 35
<i>Volkswagen of Am., Inc. v. Costello</i> , 880 A.2d 230 (Del. 2005)	22
<i>White v. Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> , 975 A.2d 786 (Del. 2009)	51

<i>Young v. Frase</i> , 702 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1997)	21
<i>Zayo Grp., LLC v. Latisys Holdings, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6177174 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2018)	46, 47

Statutory Authorities

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2301(a)	48, 50
----------------------------------	--------

Additional Authorities

Glenn D. West, <i>Contracting to Avoid Extra-Contractual Liability—Can Your Contractual Deal Ever Really Be The “Entire” Deal?</i> , 64 <i>BUS. LAW.</i> 999, 1033 (2009)	15
Glenn D. West, <i>That Pesky Little Thing Called Fraud: An Examination of Buyers’ Insistence Upon (and Sellers’ Too Ready Acceptance of) Undefined “Fraud Carve-Outs” in Acquisition Agreements</i> , 69 <i>BUS. LAW.</i> 1049, 1052 (2014)	16
